second quarter of 2003 and to overstate interest income in future periods. Thus,
the Company's net income before taxes for the three months ended June 30, 2003
and three months ended September 30, 2003, which had been reported as $3,507,000
and $2,922,000, respectively, should have been reported as $4,109,000 and
$2,631,000, respectively. These adjustments will cause the previously reported
net income per diluted share of $0.87 for the three months ended June 30, 2003
to increase to $1.03 and the previously reported net income per diluted share of
$0.70 for the three months ended September 30, 2003 to decrease to $0.63.

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE BANCORP INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

91

   The Company's Financial Statements for the three months ended June 30, 2003
and September 30, 2003 are being restated as follows (in thousands, except per
share data):

   Three Months Ended
   June 30, 2003
   --------------------------------------
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Statement of Operations Data
Interest income   $8,511   $(31)   $8,480
Interest expense   3,395   --   3,395
Net interest income   5,116   (31)   5,085
Investment securities gains   858   633   1,491
Income before taxes   3,507   602   4,109
Net income   1,947   361   2,308
Net income per share:
   Basic   .88   .17   1.05
   Diluted   .87   .16   1.03

   74

   BERKSHIRE BANCORP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

NOTE R - (continued)

   Three Months Ended
   September 30, 2003
   --------------------------------------
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Statement of Operations Data
Interest income   $8,912   $(291)   $8,621
Interest expense   3,332   --   3,332
Net interest income   5,580   (291)   5,289
Investment securities gains   183   --   183
Income before taxes   2,922   (291)   2,631
Net income   1,583   (175)   1,408
Net income per share:
   Basic   .72   (.08)   .64
   Diluted   .70   (.07)   .63

   75

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE BANCORP INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

92

ITEM 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and
   Financial Disclosure.

   Not Applicable.

ITEM 9A. Controls and Procedures

Special Committee Investigation and Remedial Action Plan

   During the course of their audit of the Company's Consolidated Financial
Statements for the year ended December 31, 2003, the Company's external